On recommendation of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee & subject to the approval of Members, the Board 
of Directors have appointed Ms. Meher Vakil as a Chief Operating Officer (COO) of the Company, with effect from  
1st September, 2015, on following terms and conditions:
a)	 Salary:
	�   3,20,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Twenty Thousand Only) per month with annual increments not exceeding 15% 

effective from 1st April each year, as may be decided by the Board/Committee thereof.

b)	 Perquisites, Allowances & Incentives:
	 i.	 Rent free unfurnished accommodation or House Rent Allowance of 50 per cent of salary in lieu thereof.

[...]

Reimbursement of membership fees of one club.
	 v.	� Statutory benefits such as Medical Reimbursement, Leave Travel Allowance, Contribution to Provident Fund, 

Gratuity etc. as per the rules of the Company.
	 vi.	� Performance linked incentive/bonus not exceeding ` 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs Only) at the end of 

each financial year, as may be determined by the Board of Directors/Committee thereof.
All allowances, perquisites, etc. shall be valued as per Income Tax Rules, 1962 as amended from time to time, 
wherever applicable.
Ms. Meher Vakil is a Bachelor of Arts in Economics with Double Concentration in Business Institutions from the